

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
RICKY KNIGHT and
BILLY “TWO FEATHERS” JONES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

LESLIE THOMPSON and ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CONGRESS
OF AMERICAN INDIANS AND HUY AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
JOEL WEST WILLIAMS
Counsel of Record
RICHARD A. GUEST
STEVEN C. MOORE
NATIVE AMERICAN
RIGHTS FUND
1514 P Street NW (Rear),
Suite D
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 785-4166
Email: Williams@narf.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

JOHN DOSSETT
NATIONAL CONGRESS
OF AMERICAN INDIANS
1516 P Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
*Counsel for Amicus the
National Congress of
American Indians*
GABRIEL S. GALANDA
GALANDA BROADMAN, PLLC
8606 35th Avenue NW,
Suite L1
Seattle, WA 98115
Counsel for Amicus Huy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	2
I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DEPARTURE FROM THE ACCEPTED AND USUAL COURSE OF JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS AND THIS CASE’S CLEAR CONFLICT WITH <i>HOLT</i> HAVE SEVERE CONSE- QUENCES THAT CALL FOR EXER- CISE OF THIS COURT’S SUPERVISORY POWERS	4
A. Traditional religious practice has an integral role in Native society and RLUIPA was enacted to prevent the type of “egregious and unnecessary” coercion away from these traditions that Native inmates suffer.....	4
B. The lower court’s departure from <i>Holt</i> deprives Native inmates of traditional religious practices essential to their re- habilitation	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	12, 14
<i>Gallahan v. Hollyfield</i> , 516 F. Supp. 1004 (E.D. Va. 1981).....	8
<i>Holmes v. Schneider</i> , 978 F.2d 1263 (8th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	2, 3, 4, 13, 14
<i>Iron Eyes v. Henry</i> , 907 F.2d 810 (8th Cir. 1990).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Kemp v. Moore</i> , 946 F.2d 588 (1991).....	11, 12
<i>Teterud v. Burns</i> , 522 F.2d 357 (8th Cir. 1975).....	8
<i>O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005).....	6

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

American Indian Religious Freedom Act of 1978, 42 U.S.C. § 1996 (1993 amendments at 42 U.S.C. § 1996a).....	4, 7
Archeological Resource Protection Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 470aa, <i>et seq.</i>	7
Indian Arts and Crafts Act of 1990, 25 U.S.C. §§ 3005, <i>et seq.</i>	7
Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 3001, <i>et seq.</i>	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
National Historic Preservation Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 470, <i>et seq.</i>	7
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	1, 7, 12, 13
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act (RLUIPA), 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc-2000cc-5 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Byron R. Johnson, et al., <i>Religious Programs, Institutional Adjustment, and Recidivism among Former Inmates in Prison Fellowship Programs</i> , 14 Just. Q. 145 (1997).....	16
Byron R. Johnson, et al., <i>A Systematic Review of the Religiosity and Delinquency Literature: A Research Note</i> , 16 J. Contemp. Crim. Just. 32 (2000).....	16
Christopher Hartney, <i>Native American Youth and the Juvenile Justice System</i> , NCCD Focus (March 2008).....	5
Christine Wilson Duclos & Margaret Severson, <i>American Indian Suicides in Jail: Can Risk Screening be Culturally Sensitive?</i> , Research For Practice (Nat'l Inst. of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Dep't of Justice) June 2005	5
Dawinder Sidhu, <i>Religious Freedom and Inmate Grooming Standards</i> , 66 U. Miami L. Rev. 923 (2012).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Elizabeth S. Grobsmith, <i>Indians in Prison: Incarcerated Native Americans in Nebraska</i> (1994).....	17
Jill E. Martin, <i>Constitutional Rights and Indian Rites: An Uneasy Balance</i> , 3:2 <i>Western Legal Hist.</i> 245 (Summer/Fall 1990).....	7
John Rhodes, <i>An American Tradition: The Religious Persecution of Native Americans</i> , 52 <i>Mont. L. Rev.</i> 13 (1991).....	6, 7
Joint Statement of Senator Orrin Hatch and Senator Edward Kennedy on Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 146 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> 16698 (2000).....	12
Laurence Armand French, <i>Native American Justice</i> (2003)	11
Lawrence A. Greenfeld & Steven K. Smith, <i>American Indians And Crime</i> (Bureau of Justice Statistics, Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Dep’t of Justice) Feb. 1999	5
Michael J. Simpson, <i>Accommodating Indian Religions: The Proposed 1993 Amendment to the American Indian Religious Freedom Act</i> , 54 <i>Mont. L. Rev.</i> 19 (Winter 1993).....	13
National Congress of American Indians Res. No. REN-13-005 (June 27, 2013).....	14
<i>Native American Inmates and Prison Grooming Regulations: Today’s Justified Scalps: Iron Eyes v. Henry</i> , 18 <i>Am. Indian L. Rev.</i> 191 (1998).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Senator Daniel Inouye, <i>Discrimination and Native American Rights</i> , 23 UWLA L. Rev. 3 (1992).....	7, 13
Sharon O'Brien, <i>The Struggle to Protect the Exercise of Native Prisoner's Religious Rights</i> , 1:2 Indigenous Nations Stud. J., 29 (Fall 2000)	5, 6, 15
Statement of Interest of the United States, <i>Limbaugh v. Thompson</i> , No. 2:93-cv-1404-WHA (M.D. Ala. Apr. 8, 2011)	14
Thomas P. O'Connor & Michael Perreyclear, <i>Prison Religion in Action and Its Influence on Offender Rehabilitation</i> , 35 J. Offender Rehab. 11 (2002).....	16
Thomas P. O'Connor, <i>A Sociological and Hermeneutical Study of the Influence of Religion on the Rehabilitation of Inmates</i> (2001) (unpublished Ph.D. dissertation, Catholic University of America), available at http://transformingcorrections.com/wp-content/uploads/2011/11/Unpublished-Ph.D.-Dissertation.pdf	16
Todd D. Minton, <i>Jails In Indian Country</i> , 2011 (Bureau of Justice Statistics, Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Dep't of Justice) Sept. 2012	5
Todd R. Clear, et al., <i>Does Involvement in Religion Help Prisoners Adjust to Prison?</i> , NCCD Focus (Nov. 1992)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Todd R. Clear & Marina Myhre, <i>A Study of Religion in Prison</i> , 6 Int'l Ass'n Res. & Cmty. Alts. J. on Cmty. Corrs. 20 (1995)	16
Todd R. Clear & Melvina T. Sumter, <i>Prisoners, Prison, and Religion: Religion and Adjustment to Prison</i> , 35 J. Offender Rehab. 127 (2002).....	16
Walter Echo-Hawk, <i>Native Worship in American Prisons</i> , 19.4 Cultural Survival Q. (Winter 1995)	4, 5, 8, 14
